(8,880)   2,308

Year Ended December 31

($000s) 2011 2010

Interest 2,865   3,625

Taxes 21   108

54 2011 Financial Report Freehold Royalties Ltd.

18. Transition to IFRS

As part of the transition to IFRS, Freehold has prepared reconciliations for the Consolidated Balance Sheets at January 1, 2010 and

December 31, 2010; the Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income for the year ended December 31, 2010;

and the Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity for the year ended December 31, 2010. There were no net

impacts to the Statements of Cash Flows. These reconciliations represent the adjustments made to Freehold’s previous Canadian

GAAP financial statements to comply with IFRS 1. The IFRS accounting policies provided in this note are only those policies that are

different from Freehold’s previous Canadian GAAP accounting policies. Freehold has chosen accounting policies based on IFRS in

effect as at December 31, 2011. A summary of the applicable IFRS 1 exemptions and significant accounting policy changes are

discussed following the reconciliations.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
 As at January 1, 2010  As at December 31, 2010

Previous Effects of Previous Effects of
Canadian Transition Canadian Transition

($000s) GAAP to IFRS IFRS GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Assets
Current assets:
Cash 432   -   432   409   -   409
Accounts receivable 24,056   -   24,056   22,631   -   22,631

24,488   -   24,488   23,040   -   23,040
Reclamation fund 2,261   -   2,261   2,725   -   2,725
Deferred long-term compensation (note 18e) 1,954   (1,954)   -   2,381   (2,381)   -
Exploration and evaluation assets (note 18b) -   27,633   27,633   -   26,251   26,251
Petroleum and natural gas interests (note 18b, c(i), d) 389,837   (27,633)   362,204   379,314   (3,828)   375,486

418,540   (1,954)   416,586   407,460   20,042   427,502

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Current liabilities:

Dividends payable 8,050   -   8,050   8,286   -   8,286
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 17,877   -   17,877   18,760   -   18,760
Current portion of share based and
   other compensation payable (note 18e) 1,643   -   1,643   2,473   -   2,473

27,570   -   27,570   29,519   -   29,519
Asset retirement obligation (note 18d) 7,160   1,299   8,459   7,067   2,384   9,451
Share based and

   other compensation payable (note 18e) 3,702   (2,033)   1,669   5,629   (2,599)   3,030
Long-term debt 45,000   -   45,000   65,000   -   65,000
Deferred income tax liability (note 18f) 36,136   (3,373)   32,763   34,079   5,028   39,107

Shareholders' equity:

Shareholders' capital 684,979   -   684,979   265,082   15,229   280,311
Contributed surplus 759   -   759   1,084   -   1,084
Deficit (note 18c(i), d, e, f, g) (386,766)   2,153   (384,613)   -   -   -

298,972   2,153   301,125   266,166   15,229   281,395
418,540   (1,954)   416,586   407,460   20,042   427,502

Freehold Royalties Ltd. 2011 Financial Report   55

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Year Ended

December 31, 2010
Previous Effects of

Canadian Transition

($000s, except per share and weighted average data) GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Revenue:
Royalty income and working interest sales 138,155   -   138,155
Royalty expense and mineral tax (4,092)   -   (4,092)

134,063   -   134,063

Other expense (1,850)   -   (1,850)

Expenses:
Operating 11,569   -   11,569
General and administrative 7,803   -   7,803
Share based and other compensation (note 18e) 3,910   (139)   3,771
Interest and financing 3,601   -   3,601
Depletion and depreciation (note 18c(i)) 67,395   (21,263)   46,132
Accretion of asset retirement obligation (note 18d) 427   (75)   352
Management fee 3,016   -   3,016

97,721   (21,477)   76,244

Income before taxes 34,492   21,477   55,969

Income and capital taxes:

Income and capital taxes 276   -   276
Deferred income tax expense (reduction) (note 18f) (2,057)   8,401   6,344

(1,781)   8,401   6,620

Net income and comprehensive income 36,273   13,076   49,349
Net income per share, basic and diluted 0.62$   0.23$   0.85$

Weighted average number of shares:
Basic 58,334,117  -   58,334,117
Diluted 58,389,088  -   58,389,088

56 2011 Financial Report Freehold Royalties Ltd.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

The following discussion explains the significant differences between Freehold’s previous Canadian GAAP accounting policies and

those applied under IFRS. IFRS policies have been retrospectively applied except where specific IFRS 1 exemptions permit an

alternative treatment upon transition.